RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 199 OF 2022

Shri Sanjeev Thakur, (89680 84100) R/o Village Gudha Khurd, P.O. Madhopur Cantt. – 145024 District Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – cum – Executive Officer, Central Works, Division No. 2, PWD (B & R), Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD (B & R), Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 02.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Appellant is absent and the PIO is also absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 200 OF 2022

Shri Sanjeev Thakur, (89680 84100) R/o Village Gudha Khurd, P.O. Madhopur Cantt. – 145024 District Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Pathankot.

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Inspector General of Police,
Border Range, Punjab, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Mangal Singh, DSP, Dhar Kalan on behalf of the Respondents (97797 00329)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 15.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 28.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Appellant is absent whereas the Respondent states that requisite information/reply has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 142/RTI, dated 16.07.2021, 180/RTI, dated 23.08.2021, 181/RTI, dated 23.08.2021 and 278/RTI, dated 12.11.2021. He further states that point no. 1 and 2 of the RTI application of the appellant not clear and point no. 3 related to security hence cannot be provided.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to pin-point the exact information what he is asking from the PIO in writing, with a copy to the Commission. After receipt from the appellant, the PIO is also directed to provide the complete information, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 212 OF 2022

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (98143 54649) S/o Late Shri Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – cum – Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD (B & R), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD (B & R), Sangrur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Yogesh Mahajan, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 01.10.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.11.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 213 OF 2022

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (98143 54649) S/o Late Shri Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – cum – Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, PWD (B & R) No. 2, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Superintending Engineer, Electrical PWD (B & R) Circle, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Yogesh Mahajan, Appellant.

Shri Pawan Kumar Ahuja, PIO – cum – XEN (Electrical Division) (97800 48110)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 01.10.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.11.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the PIO states that requisite information has been sent to the appellant on 28.04.2022 through registered post.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies, if any in writing, if he received the same. The PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies after received from the appellant, with a copy to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 214 OF 2022

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (98143 54649) S/o Late Shri Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – cum – Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, PWD (B & R), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Superintending Engineer,
Electrical PWD (B & R) Circle, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Yogesh Mahajan, Appellant.

Shri Pawan Kumar Ahuja, PIO – cum – XEN (Electrical Division) (97800 48110)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 01.10.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.11.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the PIO states that requisite information has been sent to the appellant on 28.04.2022 through registered post.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies, if any in writing, if he received the same. The PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies after received from the appellant, with a copy to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 215 OF 2022

Shri Yogesh Mahajan, (98143 54649) S/o Late Shri Kuldip Raj Mahajan, Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – cum – Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD (B & R), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD (B & R), Sangrur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Yogesh Mahajan, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 01.10.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.11.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 04.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 306 OF 2022

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o 15-A, Police Public Dairy, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – Executive Engineer, Construction Division, PWD B & R, Malerkotla (Sangrur).

First Appellate Authority
O/o Superintending Engineer,
Construction PWD B & R, Circle,
Sangrur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

None on behalf of Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 10.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 20.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Appellant states that the respondent asked him to deposit Rs. 504/- for demanded information as documentation fee and he did, but till date no information has been supplied to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to send complete information to the appellant and file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 439 OF 2022

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o 15-A, Police Public Dairy, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – Executive Engineer, Construction Division, PWD (B & R), Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction PWD B & R, Circle, Pathankot.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

None on behalf of Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 10.10.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.11.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.01.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Appellant states that he has been furnished the deficiencies to the Respondents in the provided information on 10.02.2022 but till date complete information has not been provided.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to send complete information to the appellant and file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 5719 OF 2021

Shri Baldev Singh, (98147 15043) S/o Late Shri Swaran Singh, R/o # 933/7A, Street No. 5, New Deep Nagar, Civil Lines, Ludhiana - 141001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Registrar, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Baldev Singh, Appellant.

Shri Rajan, Registry Clerk on behalf of the Respondents (62839 29283)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 03.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.05.2022.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 252/R.C., dated 19.04.2022 whereas the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies today to the PIO in writing, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to remove the same after received from him, if there is no information available in the record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.08.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 04.05.2022